

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO THE AGREEMENT PESM3609 BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND WINNER CHEVROLET FOR THE AUTO REPAIR AND BODY REPAIR OF VEHICLES FOR NEVADA COUNTY FLEET SERVICES INCREASING THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT TO A NEW MAXIMUM AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$35,000, AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, in July 2018, the Nevada County Purchasing Agent executed a service contract PESM3609 between Nevada County and Winner Chevrolet for auto repair and body repair of County vehicles which is effective July 1, 2018 and will expire on June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the original contract amount for \$25,000 is being increased to a total contract amount not to exceed \$35,000 to cover costs of additional unexpected repairs; and

WHEREAS, these repairs exceeded the original estimated maintenance and repair budget. The repair costs will be a direct reimbursement from departments whose assigned vehicles required auto body repairs due to vehicle accidents; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget in the Fiscal Year 18/19 Fleet Services Budget 4291-92005-704-2000/520900.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County of Nevada, approves the contract amendment with Winner Chevrolet, increasing the maximum contract amount to a new amount not to exceed \$35,000 and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute the amendment.